
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 27th June, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
   

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 May 2023. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING, PROVISION AND/OR 

OPERATION OF HEALTH SERVICES  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 a) Southern Health Acute Mental Health Wards CQC Inspection 

Feedback (Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust) 
  

7. PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  (Pages 19 - 60) 
 
 To consider the report on proposals from the NHS or providers of health 

services to vary or develop health services in the area of the Committee. 
  
a)           Proposals to redesign inpatient Older Persons Mental Health 

services (Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust) 
  
b)           Whitehill and Bordon Health and Wellbeing Hub Update 

(Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board) 
  

c)            Integrated Primary Care Access Service (Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Integrated Care Board) 

  
8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 61 - 76) 
 
 To consider and approve the Health and Adult Social Care Select 

Committee Work Programme. 
  
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

23rd May, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
  Councillor Tonia Craig 
  Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Marge Harvey 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Andrew Joy 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
 

* Councillor Phil North 
  Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Andy Tree 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
*  Councillor Cynthia Garton 
 

 
*Present 

  
113.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Curnow-Ford, Craig and Taylor.  
  
Councillors Hayre and Hiscock were in attendance as the substitute members for 
the Conservative group and Liberal Democrat group respectively.  
    

114.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
   

115.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 March 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

116.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
   

117.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman updated the Committee on some changes to membership 
following District and Borough elections and the County Council’s AGM. The 
Chairman thanked Councillors Hamilton, Butler, Cooper and Pankhurst for their 
contribution to the work of the Committee. The Chairman welcomed new 
Members.  
  
The Chairman provided an update from Hampshire Hospitals and the Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board on progress with the new hospital 
programme. The update is below: 
  
‘We remain on course to deliver a new hospital for Hampshire as part of the 
government’s national New Hospital Programme. We are currently waiting for an 
announcement about the capital funding allocation following discussions 
between colleagues at the Department of Health and Social Care working on the 
new hospitals programme and HM Treasury. We continue to work closely with 
our partners and New Hospital Programme colleagues and as soon as we 
receive a final capital budget, we will finalise our on-going work and take our 
proposals out for public consultation at the earliest opportunity.’ 
  

118.   PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  
 

a)    Building Better Emergency Care (Portsmouth Hospitals Foundation Trust) 
  
The Committee received one of a series of regular updates on the BBEC 
programme to redevelop the Emergency Department at Queen Alexandra 
Hospital. Members heard that all preparatory works had taken place and 
groundworks and foundation were 75% completed. The main structure of the 
building was being erected and was on schedule for a Winter 2024 opening. 
  
In response to Members’ questions it was noted that: 
  

       There would be enough bays for sixteen ambulances which was planned 
to significantly reduce waiting times.  

       There would be the same amount of car parking provision as was 
previously available prior to the redevelopment. Staff car parking provision 
had moved to a nearby Park and Ride. 

       The construction contract had a defined cost but that this did not mean a 
fixed cost. Inflation and cost increases had been planned for with 
contingency funding in place. It was confirmed that the programme was 
running to budget.  
  

 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
RESOLVED:  
  

i)             That the Committee welcome the progress in the Building Better 
Emergency Care Programme and request a further update for the 
January 2024 meeting as construction work progresses. 
  
  

b)    Proposal to create an elective hub (Hampshire Hospitals/Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board) 
  

Members received a presentation on plans to develop an elective orthopaedic 
facility to address the backlog waiting list created by the COVID-19 pandemic. 
The Committee heard that the hub would contain two theatres and a twenty-eight 
bedded in-patient ward with associated facilities. The unit would be built within 
the Royal Hampshire County Hospital in Winchester was intending to deliver an 
additional 2,400 procedures each year. Members noted that the business case 
for the proposals was currently awaiting NHS England approval and that, subject 
to being approved, construction could start as early as September 2023 with the 
facility opening in November 2024. It was confirmed that the hub was planned to 
be in operation 6 days a week and that opportunities to enable Sunday working 
were being explored.  
  
RESOLVED: 

  
i)     That the Committee continue to monitor the progress of the elective hub 

development and request a further update at the November 2023 HASC 
meeting following the estimated construction start date. 

  
119.   DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF INTEGRATED CARE 

SYSTEMS  
 
The Committee received an update from the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care Board and the Frimley Integrated Care Board (ICB) on the 
progress made since the implementation of Integrated Care Systems in 2022.  
  
A timeline of key stages was shared including the development of each ICB’s 
strategic pr
[...]
: 
 

a) Care Quality Commission Inspection – Mental Health Inpatient Units 
(Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

 
5. That the Committee request sight of the CQC action plan and request a further 

update against the CQC’s recommendations at the November HASC meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Table 1 
 

Topic 
 

Relevant 
Bodies Action Taken 

 
Comment 

 
a) CQC 

inspection/ac
tion plan re. 
mental health 
inpatient 
units 
 

Southern 
Health NHS 
Foundation 
Trust 

CQC carried out 
an inspection 
in October 2022. 
As a result, the 
overall rating for 
these  
services remains 
as ‘Requires 
Improvement’. 

New item to the HASC 
Work Programme. The 
CQC findings report was 
published in April 2023.  

 
 
Scrutiny Powers 

  
9. The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee has the remit within the 

Hampshire County Council Constitution for ‘Scrutiny of the provision and 
operation of health services in Hampshire’. Health scrutiny is a fundamental way 
by which democratically elected local councillors are able to voice the views of 
their constituents, and hold relevant NHS bodies and relevant health service 
providers to account. The primary aim of health scrutiny is to act as a lever to 
improve the health of local people, ensuring their needs are considered as an 
integral part of the commissioning, delivery and development of health services. 
 

10. The Committee has a role to ‘review and scrutinise any matter relating to the 
planning, provision and operation of the health service in Hampshire’. Health 
scrutiny functions are not there to deal with individual complaints, but they can 
use information to get an impression of services overall and to question 
commissioners and providers about patterns and trends. Health scrutiny can 
request information from relevant NHS bodies and relevant health service 
providers, and may seek information from
[...]
The Trust has already been addressing areas 

for improvement in the months since the inpsections took place and will carry out the action plan to 

respond to the outstanding areas highlighted in the recent report. 

There continue to be significant staff shortages in some of our mental health units but the staff on 

all our mental health wards do an incredible job. We are focussed on recruitment and retention of 

staff, and have recently held successful recruitment open days and other activity. 

Recommendation 

The panel is asked to note this paper and advise the Trust of any further information required. The 

Trust is willing to present and answer questions on any of these items in more detail, should the 

panel find this helpful.  

 

Page 18



 
 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date: 27 June 2023 

Title: Proposals to Develop or Vary Services 

Report From: Director of People and Organisation 

 

  Contact name: Democratic and Member Services 

 Tel:    0370 779 0507 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk   
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to alert Members to proposals from the NHS or 

providers of health services to vary or develop health services provided to people 
living in the area of the Committee. At this meeting the Committee is receiving an 
update on the following topics: 

a) Proposals to redesign inpatient Older Persons Mental Health services 
(Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust) 

b) Whitehill and Bordon Health and Wellbeing Hub Update (Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board) 

c) Integrated Primary Care Access Service (Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care Board) 

 
Recommendations  
 
2. That the Committee agrees the recommendations as set out below for each item.  
 

a) Proposals to redesign inpatient Older Persons Mental Health services (Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust) 

 
That the Committee determine whether the proposals constitute a substantial change to 
health services or not.  
 

b) Whitehill and Bordon Health and Wellbeing Hub Update (Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care Board) 
 
That the Committee continue to monitor the progress of the development of the hub and 
request an update at the January 2024 HASC meeting following anticipated planning 
determination for the site. 
 
 Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 
 

c) Integrated Primary Care Access Service (Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated 
Care Board) 
 
That the Committee continue to monitor the item given the importance of enabling access 
to primary care and request a further update at the January 2024 HASC meeting. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
3. Proposals that are considered to be substantial in nature will be subject to formal 

public consultation. The nature and scope of this consultation should be discussed 
with the Committee at the earliest opportunity. 

 
4. The response of the Committee will take account of the Framework for Assessing 

Substantial Change and Variation in Health Services (version agreed at January 
2018 meeting Framework for Assessing Substantial Change and Variation in 
Health Services).  This places particular emphasis on the duties imposed on the 
NHS by Sections 242 and 244 of the NHS Act 2006, includes new responsibilities 
set out under the Health and Social Care Act 2012, and takes account of key 
criteria for service reconfiguration identified by the Department of Health.  

 
5. This Report is presented to the Committee in three parts: 
 

a. Items for information: these alert the Committee to forthcoming proposals from the 
NHS to vary or change services.  This provides the Committee with an opportunity to 
determine if the proposal would be considered substantial and assess the need to 
establish formal joint arrangements 
 

b. Items for action: these set out the actions required by the Committee to respond 
to proposals from the NHS or providers of health services to substantially 
change or vary health services. 

 
c. Items for monitoring: these allow for the monitoring of outcomes from 

substantial changes proposed to the local health service agreed by the 
Committee. 

 
6. This report and recommendations provide members with an opportunity to 

influence and improve the delivery of health services in Hampshire, and to support 
health and social care integration, and therefore assist in the delivery of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Corporate Strategy aim that people in 
Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent lives. 

 
Items for Information 

 
a) Proposals to redesign inpatient Older Persons Mental Health (OPMH) services 

(Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust) 
 

 Page 20

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s10652/Item%2010%20Updated%20Framework%20for%20Assessing%20Change.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s10652/Item%2010%20Updated%20Framework%20for%20Assessing%20Change.pdf


 
 
Context 

 
7. The Committee has been notified of proposals from Southern Health NHS 

Foundation Trust (Southern Health) regarding OPMH services delivered across 
Hampshire and Southampton. Namely, these proposals entail continuing delivery 
of dementia care from two wards at Gosport War Memorial Hospital and Parklands 
Hospital but to close and repurpose the dementia ward (Beaulieu Ward) at 
Southampton Western Hospital. A briefing note is appended to this report with 
more detailed information on the proposals. 

 
Recommendation 
 
8. That the Committee determine whether the proposals constitute a substantial 

change to health services or not.  
 

b) Whitehill and Bordon Health Hub (Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated 
Care Board) 
 

Context 
 

9. In 2018 the Committee considered proposals to change the services provided from 
the Chase Community Hospital and the longer term aim to create a Whitehill and 
Bordon Health Hub. A briefing note circulated in November 2022 noted that the 
process of agreeing lease terms with the health hub developer (Whitehill and 
Bordon Regeneration Company) was ongoing, as was the detailed design of the 
Health Hub. Commissioners have been invited back to the Committee to present 
the most recent developments since they last attended in January 2023. An 
update report is attached as an appendix setting out programme milestones and 
an expected timeline for future progress. 
 

Recommendation 
 
10. That the Committee continue to monitor the progress of the development of the 

hub and request an update at the January 2024 HASC meeting following 
anticipated planning determination for the site.  

 
c) Integrated Primary Care Access (Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 

Board and Frimley Integrated Care Board) 
 

Context 
 

11. In July 2019 the HASC was notified of plans to integrate primary care services  
to bring together two services: the GP Extended Access Service, which was a 
pilot, and the GP Out of Hours Service. The HASC last received an update in 
January 2023, which noted that Primary Care Networks (PCNs) had become 
responsible for providing extended access to their patients in October 2022 having 
been postponed by a year in response to the additional pressure GP practices 

Page 21



 
 

were experiencing in continuing to support delivery of the COVID-19 vaccination 
programme. Commissioners have been invited to provide part of a series of 
regular monitoring updates to the HASC regarding extended access since the 
transfer to PCN’s in October 2022. There is a briefing note appended to this report 
which outlines local developments and data and also contains more information on 
the Government’s recovery plan for primary care which was published in May 
2023. 
 

Recommendation 
 
12. That the Committee continue to monitor the item given the importance of enabling 

access to primary care and request a further update at the January 2024 HASC 
meeting. 
 
Finance
[...]
PMH community services to 
meet the future demands of older adults with mental health needs across Hampshire and Isle 
of Wight. 

 
Glossary 

Word Description 

Dementia Dementia is a syndrome associated with an ongoing decline of brain functioning 

Organic illness An organic illness (mental Health) is a term used to describe a dysfunction of the brain 
that occurs in Dementia or Alzheimer’s that excludes psychiatric disorders. 

Functional illness functional illness (Mental Health) applies to mental health illness that does not relate to 
dysfunction of the brain such as dementia and includes severe mental illness such as 
schizophrenia and bipolar mood disorder. 

Occupied Bed days 
(Bed Occupancy) 

the number of hospital beds occupied by patients expressed as a percentage of the total 
beds available 

 
 

2. Summary 
 

2.1 Southern Health operates specialist inpatient mental health services for older people at four hospital 
sites across the county, Parklands Hospital in Basingstoke, Gosport War Memorial in Gosport. Melbury 
Lodge in Winchester and The Western Hospital in Southampton. These hospitals each serve the entire 
Hampshire and Southampton population. At these sites, the Trust provides separate inpatient wards 
for older people with organic (dementia) mental health needs and functional mental health needs. 
 

2.2 Over the last two years the Trust has undertaken extensive refurbishment across its acute adult 
mental health wards to improve the quality and safety of the clinical environment and to meet 
national standards. This work has required us to operate with a reduced number of beds to allow this 
refurbishment to take place. This has meant we have only had two organic dementia wards in use at 

Page 25



any time. During this period, the two wards in operation (32 beds) have seen occupancy levels similar 
to the nationally recommended occupancy of 85% and there have been no waits for access to Organic 
beds reported, demonstrating that the 
[...]
ace to face appointments. 44% of appointments 
are offered to patients on the same day. 
 

9. While the data provides an overview in terms of what is being offered, it does not 
necessarily show the true picture of demand or provide narrative as to a practice’s 
circumstances. The data may show some inaccuracies with how practices record 
interactions with patients. 

 
 
 
 

Page 54



Enhanced access services 
 

10. Last Autumn new arrangements came into place across our area for additional 
primary care capacity outside the core hours of GMS contracts (8.00am to 6.30pm 
Monday to Friday excluding public holidays), formally known as enhanced access 
services. These are available from 6.30pm to 8.00pm Monday to Friday and 9.00am 
to 5.00pm on Saturdays. The changes are designed to improve access, promote 
patient choice and support primary care resilience.   
 

11. A Primary Care Network (PCN) comprises of GP practices working together with 
community, mental health, social care, pharmacy, hospital and voluntary services in 
their local areas. The new arrangements aim to remove variability across the country 
by putting in place a more standardised and better understood offer for patients. It is 
for the PCN to determine, based on discussions with their ICB and engagement with 
their patients, the exact mix of in person face-to-face and remote (telephone, video or 
online) appointments, how many appointments are for emergencies, same day or 
pre-booked (including screening, vaccinations and immunisations) and which 
services should be available when and what skill mix is needed to deliver these. 
 

12. Specific data on uptake on these services is not yet available. However at this time 
we understand demand is high, in line with demand for primary care services more 
broadly. Feedback over many years has been that patients would like more choice 
over timing of appointments and access to a greater range of clinical support.  

 
Additional roles in primary car

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

27th June, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
  Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Marge Harvey 
* Councillor Cynthia Garton 

* Councillor Wayne Irish 
  Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Andrew Joy 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
  Councillor Phil North 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Andy Tree 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Jackie Porter 
   
 
*Present 

  
121.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Craig, Jackman and North. 
  
Councillors Ford and Porter were in attendance as the substitute members for 
the Conservative group and Liberal Democrat group respectively.  
    

122.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

123.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 May 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  

124.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 



 
 

   
125.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman noted that the 15 June Health and Wellbeing Board meeting had 
been well received with key themes of Mental Wellbeing and Suicide Prevention 
and the Dying Well strand of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The meeting 
had been followed by a very well attended Hampshire Place Assembly meeting 
and the Chairman encouraged Members to review the agenda documents via 
the County Council website.  
 
The Chairman was pleased to announce that Bill Dyet from Malmesbury Lawn 
residential care home had recently won the Manager of the Year award at the 
Hampshire Care Association Awards. Furthermore, the team at Malmesbury 
Lawn had won the Excellence in Dementia Care of the Year award. The 
Chairman congratulated all involved for these outstanding achievements.  
  
The Chairman noted that he had attended the Equality and Inclusion World Café 
event managed by the Adults’ Health and Care Directorate which had taken 
place on 12 June 2023. Members heard that the event had been organised to 
help improve understanding of inequalities in health, care and support and 
encourage staff to think about what they could individually do in their roles, to 
reduce inequalities in care and support. 
   

126.   ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING, PROVISION AND/OR OPERATION 
OF HEALTH SERVICES  
 

a)    Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection – Mental Health Inpatient 
Units (Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust) 

 
The Committee received a report setting out recent developments from within 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust (Southern Health) and also included 
some information on a recent CQC Inspection on their mental health inpatient 
units which had returned a rating of ‘requires improvement’. 
  
It was noted that the action plan against the improvements was available and 
would be circulated to Members post-meeting. Southern Health agreed to return 
to a future meeting to discuss the action plan. 
  
With regards to the other developments and topics mentioned in the report, and 
in response to Members’ question, it was confirmed that: 
  

         There had been a reduction in demand for the Crowlin House facility and 
that this, combined with staffing difficulties, had meant that the decision 
had been reached to close the facility. Southern Health noted that they 
would provide a full report to a future HASC meeting on the matter. 
Furthermore, Southern Health noted that there was no planned date for 
closure and that current residents’ needs would continue to be provided 
for as long as they remained at Crowlin.  

         Staffing, in particular in mental health wards, remained one of the Trust’s 
biggest challenges. This was reflective of the national picture within the 
NHS. Southern Health were continually monitoring safe staffing on a 



 
 

weekly basis to ensure the safety of patients and a new people strategy 
was due to be launched shortly with a focus on resolving staffing 
shortages.  

         Reducing the number of beds available as a result of staff shortages 
would be a ‘last resort’ and measures such as this had not yet been 
required at the time of the meeting. 

   
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee request sight of the CQC action plan and request a further 
update against the CQC’s recommendations at the November HASC meeting. 
  
That an item on the future of Crowlin House be added to the Committee’s Work 
Programme.  
    

127.   PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  
 

a)            Proposals to redesign inpatient Older Persons Mental Health services 
(Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust) 

  
The Committee received the report of Southern Health setting out proposals to 
re-purpose Beaulieu Ward at Southampton Western Hospital.  
  
It was noted that Beaulieu Ward currently delivered organic dementia care 
(organic illness (mental health) being a dysfunction of the brain that occurs in 
Dementia or Alzheimer’s that excludes psychiatric disorders) but that full 
utilisation of the ward had not been required within the previous two years. 
Taking this into consideration, Southern Health were proposing to re-purpose the 
Ward to meet the needs of older people with a functional illness (functional 
illness (mental health) being a mental health illness that does not relate to 
dysfunction of the brain such as dementia and includes severe mental illness 
such as schizophrenia and bipolar mood disorder). 
  
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that: 
  

         If there were to be an unexpected increase in demand for organic 
dementia beds, the Trust would be able to reactively provide this as 
necessary. 

         The decision to care separately for organic and functional dementia 
patients was highly complex and that there was no professional view on 
the best practice for either separating or treating patients together. The 
Trust were working with service users to try to establish the best approach 
but it was noted that the patients in question had varying and complex 
needs and it would be challenging to find a complete solution.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  

i)             That the Committee determined that the proposals did not constitute a 
substantial change to health services. 
  
  



 
 

b)            Whitehill and Bordon Health and Wellbeing Hub Update (Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board (H&IOW ICB)) 

  
The Committee received a report from the H&IOW ICB with a progress update 
on plans for the Whitehill and Bordon Health Hub.  
  
Since the last update to HASC, recent progress had included public consultation 
on the planning application which was intended for submission in early July, 
further patient engagement activity and progressing the design details. A 
planning decision was expected to be made by October 2023.  
   
In response to Members’ questions it was confirmed that: 
  

         There remained plans to deliver older person mental health services from 
the Health Hub as well as talking therapies. 

         Having a range of clinicians working from the same location was 
expected to improve patient experience and enable clinicians to link with 
each other more effectively.  

         That linking with all partners at an early stage in planning proceedings 
was crucial to ensuring the success of any future, similar projects. 

  
RESOLVED: 

  
i)             That the Committee continue to monitor the progress of the 

development of the hub and request an update at the January 2024 
HASC meeting following anticipated planning determination for the 
site. 

  
  

c)            Integrated Primary Care Access Service (Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care Board) 

  
The Committee received a report from the H&IOW ICB with an update on 
primary care services in Hampshire and additional primary care capacity outside 
the core hours of GMS contracts formally known as enhanced access services. 
  
There was discussion regarding difficulties in accessing GP services and in 
contacting GP surgeries which had meant that patients, particularly older people 
and those in vulnerable groups, felt disempowered and unable to seek the 
support and care that they required. The ICB acknowledged several examples 
provided by Members whereby making GP appointments had not been possible 
for residents. It was confirmed that work was underway to improve the telephony 
systems at practices and that support and training would be provided to 
individual practices in terms of setting up the new system. It was intended that 
this would improve patient experience and enable easier access to GP practices 
across Hampshire. Furthermore, Members noted that on 9 May 2023, NHS 
England and the Department of Health and Social Care had jointly published 
their ‘Delivery plan for recovering access to primary care’. The plan set out an 
approach intended to tackle the ‘8am rush’ and make it easier and quicker for 
patients to access primary care services. 
  



 
 

Members raised some comments regarding access to dentistry services and it 
was confirmed that the ICB had been invited to present a specific item on 
dentistry at the September HASC meeting.  
   
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that: 
  

         The ICB would be able to provide a full report on the Primary Care 
Network Review of North Hampshire and would attend a future HASC 
meeting to present this. 

         The ICB would aim to better promote awareness of the role of Care 
Navigators within primary care whose role encompassed signposting 
patients to the right clinicians to ensure the most appropriate care.  
  

RESOLVED: 
  

i)             That the Committee continue to monitor the item given the importance 
of enabling access to primary care and request a further update at the 
January 2024 HASC meeting. That a request be made to Frimley ICB 
to also attend to present part of the Primary Care update for the 
January meeting. 

ii)            That an item be added to the Committee’s Work Programme regarding 
the Primary Care Network Review of North Hampshire.  

  
128.   WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee’s work programme be approved subject to the two 
amendments agreed earlier on the agenda regarding Crowlin House and the 
PCN North Hampshire Review.  
  
 
 
 
 
 


